



To: Lynda C. Templeton (a woman who acts as a 'Justice' for a service corporation)

Fax: 1.519.660.2288

Phone: 1.519.660.3027

Pages: 5 (including this cover page)

Lynda C. Templeton offer to contract [Citation Court file: CV81/19]

Maifeasance [trespass on the case/

'Certificate of Service'

Greetings Lynda,

RE:

i, attach communications that require immediate attention and Lynda correct;

i, require Lynda action posthaste as wrong and harm continues until trespass corrected;

This communication was faxed, emailed and registered mail to Lynda Nov 25th 2019;

These communications act as my 'Certificate of Service' to Lynda honorably;

Govern yourself accordingly Lynda [and all servants] are put on NOTICE;

Godspeed.

Kind Regards,

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this facsimile message is intended only for the use of the man or woman named above. If the reader of this message IS NOT the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us. Thank you.



Lynda C. Templeton (a woman who acts as 'The Hon. Lynda C. Templeton')
Superior Court of Justice
Southwest Region- Middlesex County
Courthouse, Unit K 12th Flr.,
80 Dundas St. London Ontario
N6A 6B2

P: 519-660-3027 F: 519-660-2288

Re: Tacit Procuration

Immediate restoration of property [Court File: CV 19-00000081]

Date: November 25th, 2019

Greetings Lynda,

i, deliver the final communication correcting unlawful and unacceptable actions to 'Trespass on the case';

i, acting as 'counselor at law' have provided clear and honorable evidence to a perceived 'contracting';

i, bear witness to this trespass [corruption] against my fellow man

Lynda will correct this trespass honorably and swiftly as is required for the people whom Lynda serves;

i, believe Lynda is very well educated on what 'Tacit Procuration' is and now a FACT on said trespass;

i, on behalf of all the people whom Lynda is to serve require immediately;

- 1. Restoration of property Court file: CV 19-00000081 to the St. Thomas Superior Court of Justice
- 2. Confirmation a competent [wo]man acting as Justice assigned posthaste to the 'Court'
- 3. All Staff at the St. Thomas Superior Court of Justice [Public Courthouse] stop all obstruction;
- 4. Court staff is to contact me to set a 'Public Process Hearing' as Noticed/required in filing;

Lynda, this is very serious ... under enormous horrific actions against we the people executing a RIGHT to access our public courthouse, people under your control including Lynda have committed malfeasance;

i, trust this is crystal clear with said final notarized communication correcting 'Trespass on the case';

Kind Regards,

Cc: Cathy [a woman] McCrory who acts as RCMP Staff Sergeant 'Serious and Organized Crime Div'

Cc: Geoffrey [a man] B. Morawetz who honorably acts as 'Chief Justice'

I, DID/DO NOT ACCEPT THIS OFFER TO CONTRACT:

1,010/00 101 00100	Service Servic
CITATION: i: man:	v. Phillips, 2019 ONSC 6469 COURT FILE NO.: CV81/19
R	DATE: 20191107
Dro	ONTARIO
i:	
BUILMO	COURT OF JUSTICE
BETWEEN:	
i: man: family) self-represented)
Prose)) cutor)
- and -)
Rod Phillips: a man; Doug Downey: a ma	n;) Eric Wagner for the "Wrongdoers"

Wrongdoer(s)

RULING

CONSIDERED: November 7, 2019

Templeton J.

woman; Jeff Quann: a man

- [1] This is a Ruling pursuant to Rule 2.1.01 (1) of the Rules of Civil Procedure which states that "the court may, on its own initiative, stay or dismiss a proceeding if the proceeding appears on its face to be frivolous or vexatious or otherwise an abuse of the process of the court".
- [2] The Ruling is sought by the Defendants¹ in this action by way of a letter² to the Registrar of this Court dated October 28, 2019.
- [3] In the letter, counsel at the Crown Law Office (Civil) with the Ministry of the Attorney General seeks a dismissal of the action on the basis that the Statement of Claim appears on its face to be frivolous and vexatious.
- [4] This manner of request is provided for in Rule 2.1.01 (6) which permits any party to the proceeding to file with the registrar a written request for an order under subrule (1).

¹ They were named by "i: man:

² A copy of the letter was sent to at the address indicated on the Statement of Claim.

The use of notary below bears witness my claim as sworn and in writing be true.

i: man:		
1. Thursday, November 7, 2019 4:26:54 PM i received offer to contract;		
2. Contract was authored [created] by Lynda [a woman] C. Templeton who i don't know;		
3. i, responded in writing [faxed/emailed] to Lynda attention November 8 th 2019;		
4. i, DID/DO NOT ACCEPT THIS OFFER TO CONTRACT:		
5. i, DID/DO NOT CONSENT TO THESE PROCEEDINGS TO CONTRACT:		
6. i, return to Lynda [by fax, email, registered mail] her offer to contract November 25 th 2019;		
7. i, say here, and will verify in open court, that all herein be true;		
On this 25 day of November, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for 0, two o, said man appeared the above-signed, known		
to me to be the man whose thumbprint and signature with photo identification was produced		
for this instrument, and has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.		
Signed: George Robert Dale J.D. Commissioner of Oaths Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario No Legal Advice Soughfor Given My Commission Does Not Expire 135 Albert St. London, ON, N6A 1L9 (519)378-3832		
Address: 135 Albert St. London, ON		

Date: Nou 29, 2019

The use of notary below is for identification only, and such use does not grant any "jurisdiction".

i: FURTHER SAITH

Claim and sworn, without prejudice, and with all rights reserved,

i [man]:	
Signature:	
On this 25 day of November, 2019, before n	ne, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said man approve to be the man whose thumbprint and signature with photo iden	peared the above-signed, known to ntification on this instrument, and has
acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.	
Print Name: George R. Dole	George Inbert Dale J.D. Commissioner of Oaths Notary Publicin and for the Province of Ontario No Legal Advice Sought or Given My Commission Does Not Expire 135 Albert St. London, ON, N6A 1L9 45 19)878-3832
Address: 135 Albert St. London, ON	
Date: NOV 25, 2019	